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Capital Infrastructure Investment Principles 

~ 
Support the delivery of City of 
Calgary services, at approved 
service levels 

• Promote the well-being of 
communities, environment and 
economy 

• Build an adaptable, resilient and 
tJt smart city. 

m\l Enhance the long-term 
value of City assets 

Integrate, coordinate and 
optimize The City's 
investments 

• Optimize financing and 
funding sources 

• Council approved Capital Infrastructure Investment 
Principles (C2018-0304) on 2018 March 21 
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Infrastructure Calgary - Value to the Community 

Capital investments facilitate the 
delivery of valued services to 
residents 

Shared accountability to respond to 
~.:,A stresses (constrained funding) and 
~ shocks (economic downturn) 

* 
, , ; Focus on building a local economy 'fl#' 
-~- that is more resilient to change, ~, 

- with a modern and efficient 
municipal government that is 
focused on resilience and 
continuous improvement 

(/"\ Responsive investment to meet 
emerging community needs 

Integrated, coordinated and 
optimized capital investments 
promote the well-being of a 
community through improved 
connectivity, accessibility, inclusion, 
and environmental health as well as 
long-term resilience. 

Efficiencies across services to 
improve delivery (i.e. procurement, 
signage, communications to 
community) 

The coordinated approach to capital 
investment supports infrastructure 
resilience, organizational alignment 
and a cultural shift to integrated 
service delivery 
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Infrastructure Calgary - Value to the Organization 

Service requests for capital are now 
evaluated at the corporate level, 
providing an entire view of The 
City's investment as opposed to 
department views 

Service owners maintain 
accountability and initiate 
discussions with peers to identify 
dependencies based on asks, 
expected funding and project status 

Requests are reviewed for 
alignment to services, alignment to 
corporate strategic direction and 
scored based on new corporate 
prioritization criteria 

Funding capacity projections are 
estimated and refined, identifying 
capacity, restrictions and conditions 
within each source and each 
business case paired with possible 
funding type(s) 

An integrated and coordinated 
capital planning approach facilitates 
efficiencies and promotes 
economies of scale 

Increased identification and 
awareness of risks and opportunities 
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Approach to Prioritize & Coordinate City 
Investments 

Identification of Vision, 
Value and Strategy 

Citizen priorities, council 
directives, long term strategic 
direction, citizen 
engagement, and Council 
input to determine service 
need 

[j Community Services (CSIIP) 

[j Corporate Level (CLIIP) 

[j Transportation (TIIP) -

[j Waste & Recycling (WIIP) 

[j Water (WIIP) 

Development of Infrastructure 
Investment Plans 

Led by Service Owners, 
supported by IIP stewards and 
service experts (operating, capital 
& finance) in the business units 

Provides a capital priority list by 
service (submitted as business 
cases) 

Corporate Prioritization / 
Coordination of 
Investments 

Assessment against 
corporate criteria to identify 
priority of investment need 

Provides a cross corporate 
service review to integrate, 
optimize, and coordinate 
investments 
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Development of Community Services 
Infrastructure Investment Plans (CSIIP) 

CSIIP business cases identify infrastructure needs and incorporate feedback 

from Council and stakeholders through the following process: 

Service Line Investment 
Planning 
(examples) 

Citizen Input 
Facility Development 
Enhancement Study 
Community Association 
Engagement 

Council Approved Policy 
Capital Conservation Grant 
Policy 
Community Cultural Spaces 

Regulatory Requirements 
National Fire Prevention Act 

Corporate Growth Priorities 
Service Line Strategic Plans 

imagineParks 
Affordable Housing 
Strategic Plan 

Asset Management Plans 
Prior Unfunded Projects 

CSIIP/lnfrastructure 
Calgary Prioritization 

CSIIP 

Potential Investments are 

scored and prioritized 

wllhln each service llne 

Infrastructure Calgary 

Potential Investments 

participate in corporate 

prioritization criteria for 

selection and funding 

Service Delivery 
Represents 17 of 61 

Service Lines 
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Development of the Transportation 
Infrastructure Investment Plan (TIIP) 

Transportation identifies 10-Year infrastructure investment 

priorities through a process set out by the TIIP Portfolio 

Management Plan. Business cases for 'Candidate Projects' are 

brought forward by departmental and partner business units in 

response to: 

Citizen points of contact through multiple sources (e.g. 

user groups, surveys, social media channels) 

Council-approved Planning Studies 

Business Unit Asset Management Plans 

The projects are evaluated and initially prioritized on the basis 

of quantitative and qualitative criteria for the purpose of 

establishing a list of 10-year investment priorities. 

Some projects are incorporated directly into the 10-Year list: 

Council direction 

Council-approved strategic plans (e.g. 'RouteAhead') 

Regulatory/ inter-governmental projects 

Corporate 'Growth Projects' 
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Development of Waste & Recycling Services 
Infrastructure Investment Plans (WRIIP) 

Customer Values 

o Calgarians act on waste reduction and 
diversion 

o Meet all regulations to protect health, 
safety and the environment 

o Rates and user fees are transparent 
and fair 

o Information is easily accessible 

o Schedules for services and access to 
facilities are reliable and my questions 
are answered in a timely manner 

o Everyone is safe at City work sites 
and facilities 

Drivers for investment 

Corporale Growth 
Priorities 

Council 
Priorities/Direction 

Service Need 

Long-Term Plans 

Asset Management 
Plans 

Operational Needs 

Regulatory Policies 
and Requirements Infrastructure 

Calgary 
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Development of Water Infrastructure Investment Plan 
(WIIP) 

Customer Values 

o High quality and safe drinking water 

o Protect our water supply 

o Protect public health 

o Keep our rivers and surrounding 
natural areas healthy 

o The City minimizes service disruptions 

o The City restores services quickly 

o Reduced sewer backups 

o Reduced flooding from rain and snow 
melt 

o Cost efficient services 

Drivers for investment 

Customer Needs 
and Concerns 

Council 
Direction 

Municipal 
Development Plan 

Corporate Growth 
Priorities 

Local Area 
Planning 

Planning 
Studies 

Asset Management 
Plans 

Regulatory Policies 
and Regulations 
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Development of the Corporate Level 
Infrastructure Investment Plan (CLIIP) 

The CLIIP is comprised of the 19 Business Units 

that include: 

CLIIP Front- CLIIP Enabling 
Services 

capital investments for front-line services (e.g. 

CityOnline, 311, etc.) and 

• enabling services (e.g. IT, Supply, etc.) that 

support other front-line service providers. For 

those enabling services, CLIIP relies on the 

front-line service to engage citizens and Council. 

Each service line develops its proposed list of 

capital investments and considers the needs of its 

internal clients (e.g. Roads, Water, etc.) and its 

front-line services, The potential investments to 

support the service lines are then prioritized across 

the entire CLIIP portfolio. 

II 

Ill 

Resilience Focus in Investment Planning 

• Resilient communities are supported by services that are less vulnerable to stresses and 
shocks. 

• Prioritization criteria developed using reference to City policy, other government criteria 
and descriptions, service owner expertise, and collective experience and lessons 
learned from stresses and shocks in our history. 

• Service owners used the criteria to analyze their proposed project lists against three 
specific outcomes: 

- Essential service levels that support meeting the needs of our communities and 
those that we, as a municipality, are accountable to deliver. 

Current service levels that support the quality of life in Calgary that makes our city a 
vibrant, energetic place. 

Enhanced service levels that help our service delivery be modern, nimble and 
efficient. 

Inclusive Leadership & 
Decision Making 

Calgary capitalizes on its 
diverse human assets 

Envtronment RflstttDm:o 

We strengthen our natural 
assets and ecosystems 

within our city and regions 

Economic Resilience 

We strengthen our economic 
drivers to be better prepared 

(Qr stre.sse~ and Jihadr.:1 

Infrastructure Resilience 

Calgary has infrastructure that 
supports and integrated, 

connected and well managed city 
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Development of Corporate Prioritization & 
Coordination Criteria 

[ill Essential 
Capital Criteria -

Outcomes: Address The City's 
legal obligations including the 
investments required to maintain 
the delivery of critical services 
necessary to maintain health 
and safety of residents 

Legal, regulatory, health & 
safety requirement 
Critical infrastructure 
Critical asset risk mitigation 
Minimizes service delivery 
costs 

-
Current 
Capital Criteria 

Outcomes: Deliver existing 
levels of service for The City's 
61 services. 

• Deliver existing levels of service 
• Attracts private investment, and / 

or public & other government 
funding (regional) 

• Improves connectivity, 
accessibility, and inclusion of 
communities 

[ill Enhanced 
Capital Criteria -

Outcomes: Provides an 
increase in the level of 
service of an existing service, 
or introduces a new service 
for residents 

• Invests in approved new or 
expanded services 

•criteria were presented to Council on 2018 May 16 (C2018-0586). 
Criteria aligns with the six objectives stated in the Capital Infrastructure Investment Principles. 

Capital Context for 2019-2022 Service Plan 
and Budget 
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The City remains in a fortunate capital funding situation compared to many 
other municipalities. While capital is more constrained this cycle compared to 
previous cycles, The City is still making a significant investment in the 
community. 

Infrastructure Calgary criteria guides capital investment to support service 
based delivery, and ensures The City delivers what it is accountable for. 

The amount of unrestricted capital available is insufficient to meet the entire 
capital need identified by Service Owners as "essential." 

Infrastructure Calgary will optimize each available funding source and dollar. 

While essential funding requests will drive recommendations, we 
acknowledge that Council may identify additional community needs. 

The future capital environment is uncertain - revenue sharing with the 
province and federal infrastructure funding is still being determ_ined. 
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Capital at a Glance (July 4, 2018) 

388 capital business cases submitted 

53/61 services with a capital budget request 
(through capital business cases) 

$7.58 total capital budget request for 2019-2023+ 

$4.1 B essential capital identified 
$2.9B current capital identified 
$0.5B enhanced capital identified 

$3.08 available in capital funding sources 

*presented to Council on 2018 July 4 (C2018-0848) 

Capital Funding -Action Plan compared to 
One Calgary Estimates (July 4, 2018) 

Funding Source 

Government Grants (e.g. MSI, BMGT, GTF) 

Corporate Reserves (e.g PAYG, LMUR) 

Self-Supported Debt 

Business Unit Reserves 

Developer/Other Contributions / Levies 

Funding for New Capital Requests 

2015-2018 
($millions) 

920 

552 

1,491 

853 

390 

4,206 

I ' I 

336 

562 

897 

-850 

~350 

2,995 

• Funding estimate excludes capital relating to previously approved, actively developing 
communities, 2018 carry forwards, New Communities and Green Line (except for previously 
approved). 
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Capital Funding Estimate -Action Plan Compared 
to One Calgary (August 30, 2018) 

DRAFT 

Funding Source 2015-2018 2019-2022 2019-2022 
($millions) ($millions) ($millions) 

July 4* August 30* 

Government Grants (e.g. MSI, BMGT, 920 336 520 
GTF) 

Corporate Reserves (e.g PAYG, LMUR) 552 562 579 

Self-Supported Debt 1,491 897 935 

Business Unit Reserves 853 ~850 -302 

Developer/Other Contributions (Levies) 390 ~350 ~48 

Funding for New Capital Requests 4,206 2,995 2,384 

* Funding estimate excludes capital relating to previously approved, actively developing 
communities, 2018 carry forwards, New Communities and Green Line (except for previously 
approved). 

Refinement of the Essential Capital Ask through 
the Infrastructure Calgary Review Process 

$48 .. '"''"• $3.15B 

$3.4B 
Jul.y12 $3.258 

July 13 09 
Strategies included: 
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$2.897B - ~ , July 30 
• A comprehensive technology overview for the organization 
• Collaboration with Service Owners to review, descope or 

defer investments 
• Review of project class estimates and contingency 
• Data analytics of the cross corporate business cases 
• Review of previously approved 2015-2018 capital including 

allocated Infrastructure Calgary funding 
• Restricted funding and reserve review 

The current capital recommendation is mainly made up of essential 
capital requests and any current and enhanced capital with a dedicated 
funding source. although there remains work to be done. 

ct 
I 
I 
I 

Essential e"' 
Approx. 

0 $2.2B 
August 30 
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Capital at a Glance (August 30, 2018) 

48/61 services with a new 2019-2022 capital 
budget request 

(through 197 capital business cases) 

$7 .58 total capital budget request for 2019-2023+ 

$2.192B proposed essential capital ask 
$0.149B proposed current capital ask 
$0.043B proposed enhanced capital ask 
$2.384B 

$1.944B essential capital funding shortfall 
$2. 739B current capital funding shortfall 
$0.468B enhanced capital funding shortfall 
$5.151B 

The City of Calgary's Services by Citizen Priority 
Below are the services The City of Calgary provides We work together as One for Calgary to 
provide service value for cllizens, cuslomers and communities. 

A Prosperot.1s Cit)' 

• Afford~b/,e,Ho .. , ,ng• 

, Aus&i:utiuni;• 

, 8usirieHUcen~ln" 

• (orn1111.1nityStratecJits• 
• Economic De.-elopml!m 

&Touri~m• 

• ~nd De.,.elopment 
& Sa1~ 

• llbr.:i,yS.:rvlcas• 
• Soci-11 PrO{lr~ms 

E11abl ing Servkes 
{found~tk:lnal to all five 

CitizenPnoriti•1J 

A City of Safe A City That Moves 
& Inspiring 
Nelghbcrnthoods 

, BuiklinQ~fely , P.uk.ing 

, Bylaw Edu• t ia11 • Public Transit 

& Compli;mce • Sidewalks t,. Pathw.ay1 

• CJ\gary9-1-l , SpeclahzEdTr,m sit. 

• City Cem~eries • Streets 
• City? anning & Policy• • T111<i, Umoti'!.ine& 
• Oe\<elopmem ,t.ppro..-, r, VehJclu •fOJ-tii1" 

• Em11t19e,"K)' 

M.;irwge111ent & 
llusina:sContinutt:, 

• Fire&Em~genc.y 

Response 

, Fir!!ln$pecl1on& 
Enforcement 

• fir~Safety Educltion 

• Neighbourhood 
Support 

• PetOwnership& 
licensing 

• PoliceServlces 

A Healthy& 
Green Cit)! 

, En~lronmentJI 
Mana!,lement 

, P.;irks & Open Sp.;ic11s• 

, Recre11lon 
Oppor1unm~~ 

, Sto,,m-.iater 

M11nageml!nl 

, U1l,,m fo•e:.uy 

• Wa~\e & Recycling 

• Wastewah!,Collectiou 
&Tre-atment 

, W.aterTreatmlinL 
&Supply 

A Well-Run Ctty 

• App'!'al,; l. Tribun~ l,; 

• CitizenEngagemenl 
&Insight, 

• Ci11u!lll11f01matio,, 
&Sen-\c.e, 

• Clly AuiiMJ'S Office 

, Corporate Gowrn.;incc 

- Councll & Commine,e. 
Support 

• Exe<:utlvele11dershlp 

- o\Uyor & Counci l 

• Munic1p.1IEIKtlOns 

• Prop.rt)' Aswllmcnt 

• Re.cordsMU'll\)trr,Gnt. 
Acces,lPri~llt)' 

, T11,,:111io11 

• CcrporaLl!:'Se<::urit)' • fkHrtManag~•nt , ITSolutior,s&Suppcn , Proctir•w•nt 

~ Data An.al:,tk,; l. 
lnrorm.11 ion Accu~ 

4 f;i!llityM.in.igeille4ll 

• f 1nanC.ll l Support 

HumanAe1owte~ • LegalC01.1M@I& &Wu<!houtlng 
Supporr Adwx:acy PHIEr.tate 

• "1frl~1'-"lur-,Supsiott • OrganlzatlOl'l.ilHE.llm, ShJt019io.:M.>•lw!tk1g 
• lnrur.:inc.e.l(lalms Safaty&-Wel1ne•u &Communlc3\IOl'IS 
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Summary of 2019-2022 New Capital Requests 
by Citizen Priorities (August 30, 2018) 

A Healthy & Green City 
$916.98 

A City That Moves 
$551.78 

Enabling Services 
(foundational to deliver all 

citizen priorities) 

$455.1M 

A Prosperous City 
$161.4M 

A City of Safe & Inspiring 
Neighbourhoods 
$281.BM 

* Note that more than one Citizen Priority may be supported by a service. 
••Reflects a total capital ask to $2.384B (August 30). Excludes capital relating to previously approved, 

projected carry forward capital from 2018, Green Line, Actively Developing and Growth communities 
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2019 - 2022 Funding Approach 

• Funding to be allocated to recommended capital asks 

• There are risks associated with some restricted funding sources 

• Projects should be restricted from starting until funding is confirmed 

• A corporate holdback is required to manage unpredictable 
circumstances 

• Seek and optimize other funding sources available for capital 
throughout 2019 - 2022 

• Any additional funding capacity should be used to manage unfunded 
projects that address Corporate Risks, Citizen priorities, Council 
Directives 
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Key Capital Investment Risks 2019-2022 

Risk Tri or 
Reduced lifecycle maintenance (Annual 
Investment Programs) 

Reduced Program and Project budgets 

Introduction of Service Based Planning and 
Budgeting 

Funding Uncertainty 

Risk 
Potential for increased operating costs, increased costs in 
future cycles, possible failures/outages and service level 
impacts 

- Contributes to infrastructure gap 

Reduced scope and functionality; program/project may not 
meet all objectives/outcomes; schedule delays; potential for 
program/project budget shortfall 

• Contributes to infrastructure gap 

Aligning capital planning and budgeting to services results in 
redistribution of budgets across service lines, potentially 
leaving dependencies without funding 

• Funding sources and project eligibility may change 
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Next Steps Prior to November Budget 
Deliberations 

• Sept 25 - Oct 11 - continue to address "what we heard" from Council and 

consider as capital recommendations are finalized 

• Oct 11 - more detailed discussion with Council on capital investments* 

• Continue to match capital projects to funding sources to optimize The City's 

investment 

• Nov 14 - release of 2019-2022 Service Plan & Budget document 

*If this meeting is approved by Council 
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